beginning at a point four hundred seventy seven and seventy-one hundredths feet (477.71') 
east of the Southwest corner of Section 21 where the centerline of abandoned S.H. 230 
intersects the South section line of Section 21; and extending along the center line of 
abandoned S.H. 230 to a point one thousand four hundred eighty eight and no hundredths 
feet (1488.00') south 26030 1 West and of the point of intersection ·of the centerline of 
abandoned S.H. 230 and the north section line of Section 21 all in Township 16N, Range 83W, 
Carbon County Wyoming; as shown on WYO 230-C.C.303, . Carbon County map prepared by Allen w.